amounts necessary to maintain the seven and one-half percent 888 

(7-1/2%) fund balance requirement shall be deposited by the State 889 

Treasurer into the State General Fund. 890 

(3)  The Working Cash-Stabilization Reserve Fund, except for 891 

Fifteen Million Dollars ($15,000,000.00) and the amount of the 892 

interest and income earned on the principal of the Ayers Endowment 893 

Trust created by Section 37-101-27, shall be used by the State 894 

Treasurer for cash flow needs throughout the year when the 895 

Executive Director of the Department of Finance and Administration 896

[...]

certifies that in his or her opinion there will be cash flow 897 

deficiencies in the State General Fund.  No borrowing of monies 898 

from other special funds for such purposes as authorized by 899 

Section 31-17-101 et seq., shall be made as long as an 900 

unencumbered balance in excess of Fifteen Million Dollars 901 

($15,000,000.00) and the interest and income earned on the 902 

principal of the Ayers Endowment Trust created by Section 903 

37-101-27 remains in the fund.  The State Treasurer shall 904 

reimburse the fund for all sums borrowed for those purposes from 905 

General Fund revenues collected during the * * * biennium in which 906

[...]

Fifteen Million Dollars ($15,000,000.00) in the Working 910 

Cash-Stabilization Reserve Fund shall remain available for 911 

exclusive use of the Ayers Endowment Trust created by Section 912 

37-101-27.  If the Ayers Settlement Fund is created under Section 913 

37-101-27(5), beginning when a total of Fifty-five Million Dollars 914 

($55,000,000.00) has been deposited into the fund, for each * * * 915 

biennial deposit of interest to that fund under subsection (2) of 916 

this section, the Ayers Endowment Trust created under Section 917 

37-101-27(1) shall be reduced by an equal amount * * * biennially 918

[...]

available for distribution under this section, the distribution of 1004 

those funds shall be made by the Director of the Department of 1005 

Finance and Administration in the following order: 1006 

(a)  To the Municipal Revolving Fund, an amount equal to 1007 

Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($750,000.00); however, if 1008 

the amount of the unencumbered General Fund cash balance is less 1009 

than Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($750,000.00), then the 1010 

total amount of the unencumbered General Fund cash balance shall 1011 

be distributed to the Municipal Revolving Fund. 1012 

(b)  To the Working Cash—Stabilization Reserve Fund, the 1013 

amount of the unencumbered General Fund cash balance not 1014

[...]

to exceed Two Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars 1476 

($2,500.000.00) to the Youth Court Support Fund. 1477 

(ii)  During each regular legislative session 1478 

subsequent to the 2007 Regular Session, the Legislature shall 1479 

appropriate Two Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars 1480 

($2,500,000.00) to the Youth Court Support Fund. 1481 

(iii)  During each regular legislative session 1482 

beginning with the 2024 Regular Session, the Legislature shall 1483 

appropriate Five Million Dollars ($5,000,000.00) to the Youth 1484 

Court Support Fund.

[...]

regular session to once every two years. 

Division of Youth Services for the purposes described in this 1548 

section. 1549 

(b)  (i)  During the regular legislative session held in 1550 

calendar year 2007, the Legislature may appropriate an amount not 1551 

to exceed Two Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars 1552 

($2,500,000.00) to the Tony Gobar IACCII Fund. 1553 

(ii)  During each regular legislative session 1554 

subsequent to the 2007 Regular Session, the Legislature shall 1555 

appropriate Two Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars 1556 

($2,500,000.00) to the Tony Gobar IACCII Fund. 1557 

(iii)  During each regular legislative session 1558 

beginning with the 2024 Regular Session, the Legislature shall 1559 

appropriate Five Million Dollars ($5,000,000.00) to the Tony Gobar 1560 

IACCII Fund.